

10-182

To Be Argued By:
GEOFFREY M. STONE

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-182

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

FREDDY JIMENEZ, aka Gaguito, aka Gago,
Defendant,

ODARIS JIMENEZ, aka Baron,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

GEOFFREY M. STONE
SANDRA S. GLOVER (of counsel)
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. Jimenez brokered cocaine deals between two other parties, acquired substantial quantities of cocaine for distribution to third parties and attempted to facilitate the transport of five kilograms of cocaine from Ohio to Connecticut.....	4
B. Jimenez pleaded guilty to a single conspiracy drug count based on his involvement in the distribution of cocaine.....	8
C. The district court imposed a sentence of 120 months and one day of imprisonment, one day more than the mandatory minimum sentence applicable to Count One of the Indictment to which the defendant pleaded guilty.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13

I. The district court properly declined to impose a sentence below the 120-month statutory minimum because the parsimony clause of § 3553(a) does not override the mandatory nature of the minimum sentences set forth in 21 U.S.C. § 841.	13
A. Governing law and standard of review.	13
B. Discussion.	13
Conclusion.	24
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	21
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996).....	23
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	21
<i>Tablie v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Barrero</i> , 425 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19, 21, 23

<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 429 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 166 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Gagliardi</i> , 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 (2010) and 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010).....	16

<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Kellum</i> , 356 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 313 F.3d 745 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Mueller</i> , 463 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Pettus</i> , 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 469 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	20
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 521 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 474 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Samas</i> , 561 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 184 (2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19

United States v. Shelton,
400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005). 18

United States v. Stearns,
479 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam). 21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924. 18, 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2251. 19

18 U.S.C. § 2252A. 21

18 U.S.C. § 2422. 21

18 U.S.C. § 3231. viii

18 U.S.C. § 3551. 14, 15, 16, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3553. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3584. 22

18 U.S.C. § 3742. viii

21 U.S.C. § 841. *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35. 21

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... 23
